
CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAV,DECEMBERll,2025 
VILLAGE HALL 7:00 PM 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Citizens Considerations 
. Katy Kalt - Ice Rink Grant Proposal 

5. Planning Commission 
• November Meeting Update 
• Comp Plan Workshop Update - Consultant Recommendation 
• Re-Appointment of Terms - Anna Hagstrom 3 year term 

6. Council Reports 

a) Public Safety- Miller/Willenbring 
• Monthly Report 

b) Roads -Goodfellow/Willenbring 
• Engineering Report 
• 2026 Street Project - Approve Plans and Specs and 

Authorize Solicitation of Quotes 

c) Personnel - Nyenhuis/Miller 
• Employee Recognition 
• MN Paid Leave 

d)Parks & Recreation - Ward/Goodfellow 
• Glacial Hills Trail Input Session Summary and Letter of 

Support 
• Bell Pole Contract Update 

d) Watershed - Ward/Goodfellow 

f) Cemetery - Nyenhuis/Ward 

g) Water/Wastewater -Miller/Goodfellow 

h) City Properties - Miller/Willenbring 



i) Community Events - Nyenhuis/Ward 

7. EDA 

8. Citizen Committee Reports 

a) Forest Advisory -Ward/Goodfellow 

b) Multi-Generational Education District - Miller/Willenbring 

c) Millstream - Goodfellow 

9. Consent Calendar -
a) Minutes of 11/13/25, 12/2/25 
b) Treasurer's Report 11/25 
c) List of Bills to be paid for 12/11/25 
d) Planning Commission Minutes 
e) Public Works Maintenance Report 
f) Liquor License Renewal - Brookside, Surf Yogurt Shop, 

Pete's Pizza 
g) Tobacco License Renewal - Marine General Store 
h) Marine Library MOU 

10. Old/New Business 
• Set 2026 Levy 
• Citizen of the Year 

11. Mayor Notes/ Administrator Report 

12. Adjournment 



To: Marine City Council 
From: Marine Planning Commission 
Re: 2028 Comprehensive Plan 
Date: December 9, 2025 

Dear City Council: 

The Planning Commission recommends that the City hire HKGi as the consultant to guide the 
city through the process of completing the 2028 Comprehensive Plan update. 

Through working as the City's Planner over the past few years, HKGi has gained valuable 
insight into the City that will help the Comp Plan be well suited to the City's unique needs. HKGi 
provided a detailed proposal to the City, including a table of items that need to be addressed in 
the next Plan, and a budget estimate that is in line with the past update. Planning Commission 
discussed reviewing the deliverables and identifying areas where Planning Commission could 
take on some of the responsibility (for example public engagement), in order to reduce the 
overall cost to the City. 

Given that Bolton & Menk is a valuable partner as the City Engineer, the Planning Commission 
recommends suggesting to HKGi that they engage with Bolton & Menk on technical items where 
additional expertise is needed (for example wastewater and transportation), during the plan 
update. 

Next Steps 

Council approve hiring HKGi to work with the city on the 2028 comp plan update 

City staff has been working on a budget for the update (separate from the city planning budget), 
to be spread over the next few years. 

Planning Commission suggests scheduling a workshop between Council and Planning 
Commission in early 2026, to discuss both the 2026 Planning Commission Workplan, and 
identify areas or topics in the Comprehensive Plan that are key areas of interest for Council. 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

WORKSHOP MINUTES 

Monday, December 8, 2025 - 6:30 pm 
121 Judd Street 

Present: Chair Anna Hagstrom, Vice Chair Kristina Smitten, Commissioners Lisa White, Julie 
Wan-en, Tim Casey 

Absent: Jennifer Henry, Claudia Can 

Citizens Present: None 

Chair Anna Hagstrom called the workshop to order at 6:32 pm. 

Planner Selection - Recommendation to Council 
Vice Chair Smitten reviewed the commission's role in the comprehensive plan process, noting 
that planning commissions are tasked by state statute to review and update the plans every I 0 
years. Hagstrom added that it is an opportunity for the city to reassess its vision for the future. 

Bolton & Menk did the last comp plan update, but at that time Marine didn't have a planner. 
Now the City has been working with planners at HKGi for more than three years. They have a 
strong understanding of the City's vision for planning and zoning. Bolton & Menk remains the 
City's engineer and is very valued in that role. If possible, the commission would like Bolton & 
Menk to play a supporting role in the plan as needed. 

The last update was major, but this one is likely to be more of an edit. In addition, 
commissioners may be able to split the workload rather than everyone reviewing the whole plan. 
Hagstrom noted that because the Marine community is very engaged, the commission needs to 
be intentional about crafting its public engagement process and ideally involved in that process 
themselves. 

The commission was in consensus to recommend HKGi as the City's consultant for the 
comprehensive planning process. 

Set Timeline 
Hagstrom and Smitten will draft a recommendation memo to Council. Once Council has made a 
selection, commissioners can set a meeting with the planner to develop an initial timeline and 
establish who will be responsible for elements of the process including community engagement 
and deliverables. The Commission will present this initial timeline to Council at a joint 
workshop in early 2026 and ask Council to identify their key areas of interest for the comp plan 
update. The workshop will also be an opportunity to review the 2026 work plan. 

Workshop adjourned by consensus at 7:35pm 

Minutes taken by Suzanne Lindgren, Assistant Clerk 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry- 12/3112025; Tim Casey, Lisa 
White - 12/3112026; Kristina Smitten, Julie Warren, Claudia Carr - 12/3112027 



IE HKGi 
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August8,2025 

Anna Hagstrom 
Planning Commission Chair 
121 Judd St 
Marine on St Croix, MN 55047 

RE: 2050 Comprehensive Plan Update Letter 

Dear Anna, 

The following letter includes a general scope, estimated budget, and projected timeline to complete 
the 2050 Comprehensive Plan update for Marine on St. Croix. HKGi is committed to conducting a • 
process that meets the City's goals and objectives for this project, including budgetary needs and 
expectations. HKGi anticipates additional discussion and refinement of this scope will need to occur 
once the City receives its System Statement from the Metropolitan Council. 

HKGi is a Minneapolis-based planning and landscape architecture consulting firm with extensive 
experience and expertise in comprehensive planning. We have completed over 55 comprehensive 
planning projects since 2010, many of which addressed similar challenges and issues faced by Marine 
on St. Croix. 

General Scope 

The scope outlined reflects a similar approach for plans that we have prepared in other communities. 

1. Project Kick Off: This step often includes the gathering of background and updated demographic 
and economic data for the City, project context mapping and analysis, and a meeting with the 
Planning Commission to kick off the project and discuss the findings. 

2. Conduct Phase One Engagement: This may involve creating materials to announce the project, 
preparing and distributing a community survey, and summarizing the input received. 

3. Identify Update Approaches: Identify approaches to land use, infrastructure, and transportation 
updates, along with any other necessary changes required by the Metropolitan Council. Discuss 
updates with Planning Commission and City Council. 

4. Review and Update Plan Chapters: Chapters are updated one by one with input from Staff and the 
Planning Commission. A full draft is prepared for community review. 

800 Washington Avenue North, Suite 207 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 



8/4/2025 
2050 Comprehensive Plan Update Proposal 

Marine on St. Croix 

5. Conduct Phase Two Stakeholder Engagement: Prepare project update summary materials and 
online and/or in-person engagement opportunities. Summarize the input received. 

6. Prepare Plan and Seek Approval for Distribution: Make any revisions identified during community 
engagement, hold public hearing at the Planning Commission and conduct Council meeting to 
approve distribution of draft plan. 

7. Approval and Adoption Process: Distribute draft plan for adjacent and affected governmental 
review, make necessary revisions, and submit the plan to Metropolitan Council for review. Revise 
plan based on Metropolitan Council comments and present for final City Council adoption. Submit 
adopted plan for Metropolitan Council approval. Make any final changes and present final plan to 
City Council to approve the final plan being put into effect. 

Budget 

HKGi's budget estimate for the Comprehensive Plan update for Marine is $60,000 to $80,000. 
Parameters that affect this number include: 

Community engagement: This estimate assumes limited community engagement done by the 
consultant, including virtual events and a few in-person events. More engagement could 
always be done by the City itself in coordination with the update process. 

Number of meetings with PC/CC: This estimate assumes strategic check-ins with the Planning 
Commission and City Council. Additional meetings would increase the cost of the update. 

Level of update: This estimate assumes limited updates to the existing plan, rather than a 
complete overhaul of the plan or the addition of new chapters or special topics of interest 
over and above the Metropolitan Council requirements. 

Timeline 

The Comprehensive Plan update process is lengthy, with several steps that last multiple months, such 
as review by adjacent jurisdictions and the Metropolitan Council review and final approval. We 
encourage cities to budget over multiple years. For example, beginning the process in 2026 would 
typically result in a complete plan in 2028. A rough timeline for the Comprehensive Plan update 
process is below: 

Step in the Update Process Estimated Time to Complete 

Draft plan {community engagement, meetings Roughly 1 year 
with PC and CC) 

2 



Step in the Update Process 

PC and CC meetings to approve full draft 

Send out plan for adjacent and affected 
jurisdiction review 

Public hearing and city approvals to submit to 
the Metropolitan Council 

Send to Metropolitan Council for review and 
final approval 

Total time 

8/4/2025 
2050 Comprehensive Plan Update Proposal 

Marine on St. Croix 

Estimated Time to Complete 

2 months 

6 months 

3 months 

7 months 

2+years 

Thank you for the opportunity to discuss this .project. Please do ~ot hesitate to reach out to us with 
any questions. We look forward to working; with you. 

Sincerely, 

Beth Richmond, AICP 
PLANNER 
612-252-7145 
BETH@HKGI.COM 

3 



Minimum Requirements for 
2050 Comprehensive Plans 

• Climate Mitigation 
» Acknowledge statewide greenhouse gas targets 
» Inventory greenhouse gas emissions by sector 
» At least one strategy to reduce greenhouse gas emissions per sector 
» Emissions impact of strategies using Met Council Greenhouse Gas 

Emissions Reduction Tool or similar 
• Climate Adaptation 

» Identify vulnerabilities to extreme heat and localized flooding 
» Strategies to address vulnerabilities for extreme heat and 

localized flooding 
» Strategies that support local food security and resilience 

• Solar Resource Protection & Development 
» At least one solar energy systems policy 
» Strategies needed to implement the policy or policies 

Going Beyond the Minimum 

• Set local greenhouse gas reduction targets 
• Develop additional strategies for mitigation and adaptation 
• Incorporate public health and equity data into decisions 
• Hazard mitigation planning for additional hazards 
• Tree canopy and green infrastructure targets and strategies 

What Met Council Provides 

• Mitigation: greenhouse gas inventory, list of strategies, Greenhouse 
Gas Emissions Reduction Tool 

• Adaptation: flood and heat maps, list of strategies . 
• Solar: solar suitability map 

Why Bolton & Menk 

We ensure compliance with minimum requirements and offer additional 
services for clients aiming to exceed these standards, such as: 
• Expertise in interpreting, analyzing, and understanding data 
• Custom geospatial tools to identify vulnerable areas 
• Assessment of additional hazards (fire, landslides, wind, etc.) 
• Incorporation of health, equity, tree canopy, and green 

infrastructure data 
• Engagement sessions with staff or the public to identify risks 

and strategies 
• Identification and prioritization of strategies that align with 

community goals 

CONTACT 1:',1 Leslie 81a111lt. PhD, S11sla111al11hly P1u1t•i.l l•lan,HJCI _1, -,1 I Psl111.R1,1111lt (1ilhnltu11 1111•11lu .0111 (¼\) Bolton 1-lenk.com 

00 



Levels of Service 

Plan Component Good Better Best 

Extent of Text Minimal Moderate. in separate chapter Extensive. separate chapter or 
stand-alone document 

Greenhouse Gas Inventory Met Council-provided Met Council-provided Met Council-provided* 

Greenhouse Gas Strategies Met Council-provided (1 per sector] Met Council-provided (1 per sector]. Custom strategies. prioritization 
prioritization exercise exercise 

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Met Council-provided Met Council-provided Custom analysis for additional 
Projections strategies 

Vulnerability Analysis Heat. flooding. food systems Fire. air quality. landslides. tree Community-identified factors 
canopy 

Vulnerability/Risk Mapping Flood. heat. solar maps. one Two additional vulnerability maps Storymap and customization of layers/ 
vulnerability/risk map clipped to area' weighting 

Adaptation Strategies Heat. flooding. food systems Strategies for additional risks. Custom strategies for custom risks. 
strategies prioritization exercise prioritization exercise 

Renewable Energy Solar suitability map and strategy Wind suitability analysis Wind suitability analysis 
Suitability Analysis 

Sustainability-Focused None Two 1-hour workshops with staff Three 2-hour workshops with staff. 

Engagement One 2-hour community workshop 

• A custom municipal Greenhouse Gas operations inventory can be done at additional cost. 
1 Vulnerability map is not required but offered at no additional cost. 

Meets minimum Exceeds minimum 
requirements requirements 

CONTACT ,.''.i Leslie B,andl. PhD. Suslainahility P,ujecl Manaye, ,lf:1I. l eslie.81a11dt«1llwlto11-111Pnk.com <(it) Bolton-Menk.com 



Marine Fire and Rescue/EMR Report 

December 11,2025 

Total Calls: 9 

• Fire: 1 

• Rescue/EM R: 8 

Location: 

• Marine: 6 

• May Township: 3 



City of Marine on St. Croix 

Engineering Updates 12/11/2025 

Engineering Italics= Old information 

Red = Projects removed from Engineering Update 

• 2026 Street Improvement Project 

/'ff;:\ BOLTON 
\Q.V & MENK 

► A request to approve plans, specifications, and authorize solicitation of quotes has been 
included as a separate agenda item, which includes a project schedule breakdown. 

► Comments were received from City Staff throughout design and implemented into the final 
quote package for this project. 

► A draft quote package was sent to City Staff to review and provide comments on November 5'h, 2025. 
► This project's design will be completed in December; however, the construction timeline will be determined as 

more information is received regarding new development along Chestnut Street. 
► Bolton and Menk met with Xcel on September 16th to discuss the proposed gas main extension project along 

Chestnut Street. This project is anticipated to be completed in November, assuming all required permits can be 
obtained in a timely manner. 

► A site walkthrough was conducted by Council Member Goodfellow, Council Member Willenbring, and Isiah on 
Monday August 25th to discuss project scope options. 

• A pdf has been included at the end of this report displaying what was discussed. 
► Additional conversations were had with City Staff regarding upcoming home builds along Chestnut and their 

construction timelines. 
• Construction timelines on these homes may warrant delaying construction to 2027. 

► The project scope and street widths were sent to the Fire Chief for review and comment. 
• The Fire Chief noted that his preference is that City streets should be paved to 12' wide minimum to 

allow for emergency vehicles to effectively access properties. 
► Bolton & Menk's official recommendation is the following: 

• Base Quote: 
• Reconstruct the southern 315' of Fifth Street to 12' wide 

• Reconstruct Chestnut Street from Fifth Street to TH 95 to 12' wide. 
• Resurface Fifth Street Trail 8' wide between Fifth Street and Chestnut Street. 

• Remove the gravel street connecting Sixth Street and Pratt Street. Convert this area into 
green space (pervious surface). 

■ Alternate Quote: 
• Pave western portion of Chestnut Street to the top of the hill at 12' wide. 

► The City Council authorized preparation of plan and specifications on July 10th, 2025. 
► Survey collection was completed the week of July 28th -August 1''· 
► Wetland delineations were completed the week of July 28th -August 1''· 
► Design considerations and project scope are being actively communicated with City Staff and Council 

Representatives. 



• 360 Robert Street Sewer Extension 
► Construction of the sanitary manhole and connecting to the existing 4" gravity sewer line 

will be completed in the Spring to ensure the street is not left unpaved throughout the 

winter. 
► Construction began on Friday October 31st, 2025. 
► The force main was drilled at a consistent 9' depth west of Robert Street and daylighted south of the curve on 

Robert Street. 
► The next step for construction is installing the gravity sewer portion and constructing the new manhole 

structure, which has not yet been delivered. 

• Regional Update - Washington County Draft 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan 
► As part of the annual budget process, Washington County prepares a five-year Capital Improvement Plan {CIP}. 

The 2026-2030 CIP includes the county's tentative plan for roads, bridges, parks, land, trails, transit, and public 
facilities. The first year of the plan is included in the county's proposed 2026 budget. The "out-years" of 2027-
2030 reflect projected needs and estimated costs, which may change based on f uture priorities and funding 

opportunities. 
► The draft CIP document showing these projects in detail is ovoiloble online by visiting the Washington County 

website: 
• Capital Improvement Pion I Washington County, MN - Official Website {woshinqtoncountymn.qov} 

► The County is requesting comments in writing no later than November 7, 2025, to be considered when 
developing their final CIP. A public hearing will be held on November 25, 2025 ot the Washington County Boord 

Meeting. 
► Comments were submitted to the County an November 5th, 2025, and are attached to the end of this report 

for reference. 

• Smart Salting (Parking Lots and Sidewalks) 
► Wednesday, November 19th, 2025, from 8:00AM-1:30PM at Forest Lake City Hall. 
► This is a free in person training for public and private winter maintenance staff, winter maintenance contractors, 

parks staff, hospital and school winter maintenance professionals, and any other that maintain parking lots and 

sidewalks for a business or organization. 
► Upon completion of the training and passing the test issued at the end of the training, attendees will earn a 

Smart So/ting certification that expires 5 years from the date of training. 

• MPCA Smart Salting for Property Management 
► Wednesday, December 101h, 2025, from 9:00AM-1:30PM. 
► This is a f ree online training for property managers, owners, sustainability, environmental & safety coordinators, 

and those who hire or supervise winter maintenance staff. 
► Objective: To promote using less salt to reduce indoor and outdoor salt damage and related costs 

• Highway 95 Future Project Schedule 
► Street Improvement Projects: 

• 2026 Roundabout ot Highway 95/243 intersection. 
• 2026 Highway 95 ot CSAH 26 L TL construction and CSAH 26 realignment. 
■ 2026-2029 Osceola Bridge Project. 

• Schedule previously outlined later in this report. 
► Chip Improvement Projects (typically these projects ore placeholders, and often shift based on funding 

ovai/obility): 
• Fiscal Year 2030- Highway 95 from TH 97 to TH 36 (resurfacing). 
• Fiscal Year 2032 - Highway 95 from US 8 to TH 97 (resurfacing). 



• Highway 8 Study (Chisago to Taylors Falls) 
► Project website: https://ta/k.dot.state.mn.us/hwy-8-chisaqo-taylorsfalls 

■ Comments and questions can be submitted on the project website. 
► Potential improvements along each segment of this project can be viewed for your reference using the link 

below: 
https://talk.dot.state.mn.us/hwy-8-chisaqo-toylorsfalls/news feed/study-alternatives 

► If you missed the August public meetings and would still like to provide feedback on this project, you can use the 

link below to submit comments to the project team. 
https:/ / talk.dot.state.mn.us/hwy-8-chlsaqa-taylorsfalls?tool-qandalltoal tab 

► Public meetings were held on August 4th and 61h, from 5:30pm to 7:30pm at the Chisago Lakes Area Library and 

Taylors Falls Community Center. 
• The purpose of these meetings was to answer questions from the public. 

► Public meeting scheduled for October 1, 2024, 5:00-7:00pm at Lindstrom City Hall. 

► Schedule: 
• September 2025 through June 2026 

• Finalize study recommendations. 
• 2032 

• Construction (pavement resurfacing). 

• Washington County - County Highway 3 (Norell Ave N) 
► Project Manager, Erin Clarkowski, 651-430-4384 

■ Erin.clarkowski@co.washinqton.mn.us 
► Project updates/notifications can be signed up for on the project website below: 

• https://www.co.washinqton.mn.us/NorellAvenue 
► Construction is tentatively scheduled for 2030. 

► Final Design and Right of Way acquisition will be picked up again in 2029 per the 
Washington County 2026-2030 CIP ($450,000.00) 

► Construction is tentatively proposed for 2030 per the Washington county 2026-2030 CIP 

($4,400,000.00.) 
► 90% Plan copies can be made available to City staff upon request. 
► The Project Manager (Erin) has been notified of multiple areas of shoulder washout along this street project. 

These issues currently are not being addressed as port of this project's design but are being investigated from a 

County maintenance perspective. 
► Wetland Delineations and project location figures can now be found on the project website below. 
► Construction will consist of pavement rehabilitation and drainage improvements. 
► This project spans from County Highway 7 {Square Lake Trail NJ to County Highway 4 {170th Street) and is 

currently still in the design phase. 



• Highway 243 Osceola Bridge 
► Project website: http://www.dot.stote.mn.us/metro/oroiects/hwy243osceolo/index.html 
► The Environmental Assessment Worksheet is now available for public review and comments. 

• All comments must be submitted via mall, email, phone, or in person, to Dmitry Tomasevich by 
December 2(jlh. 

• A copy of the EAW has been included at the end of this monthly update 
► Comments were emailed to Dmitry on December 26th inquiring about the next round of public engagement and 

requesting information on how City's should be preparing for this project and its impacts. 
• At this time, we recommend signing up for notifications on the project website to stay up to date. 

► The Highway 95/Highway 2431260th Street intersection roundabout construction is planned to begin in the 
spring of 2026. This will be completed prior to work commencing on the bridge project. 

► Public Meeting scheduled for May 10, 2023, 5:00pm-7:00pm at the Osceola Village Board Room 
► A preliminary detour plan during bridge closure has been added to the website and can be found within the 

"Traffic and Safety Summary". 
► Schedule Update: 

• Environmental documentation and preliminary design: 2022 through 2024. 
• Final design: 2024 through 2026. 
• Open bids and prep work in the fall of 2026. 
• Anticipated construction: Spring 2027 through Fall 2028. 

• The bridge is anticipated to be closed from spring 2027 through fall 2028. The duration of 
this closure is being considered during alternative detour evaluations. 

• The new bridge is expected to open in fall 2028. 
• Restoration and bridge site cleanup in spring 2029. 

Denise Workcuff 
Communications and Engagement 

denise.workcuff@state.mn.us 
651-77 5-0025 

Dmitry Tomasevich 
Project manager 

dmitry.tomasevich@state.mn.us 
651-245-4406 



/i\ BOLTON 
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Real People. Real Solutions. 

December 11, 2025 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Marine on St. Croix 
121 Judd Street 
Marine on St. Croix, MN 55047 

Re: 2026 Street Improvement Project 

3507 High Point Drive North 
Bldg. 1 Suite E130 

Oakdale, MN 55128 

Ph: 1651) 704-9970 
Bolton-Menk.com 

Request to Approve Plans, Specifications, and Authorize Solicitation of Quotes 

Dear Mayor and Council: 

As part of the pavement management plan and identified in the Capital Improvement Plan, we 
request the City Council approve the plans and specifications attached and authorize solicitation 
of quotes for the 2026 Street Improvement Project. 

After finalizing the cost savings associated with the 2025 Street Improvement Project, the City 
elected to increase the budget for the 2026 Street Improvement Project to $196,600 comprised 
of a "base bid" and an "alternate" section. The base bid includes improvements to Fifth Street 
and Chestnut Street {East of Fifth Street). The alternate section includes improving Chestnut 
Street West of Fifth Street. The extents of the project are shown on the Title Page and Location 
plan of the attached Quote Package {G0.01 & G2.0l) . Project limits and scope will be reviewed 
for expansion if the budget allows, and favorable quotes are received. 

The anticipated project schedule is as follows: 

Approve Plans & Specifications/Authorize Quotes 
Quote Submittal Deadline 
Consider Contract Award at City Council Meeting 
Construction 

December 11, 2025 
January 28, 2026 

February 12, 2026 
July - October 2026 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions regarding this project at 651-308-1491. 

Sincerely, 

Isiah Bubany, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

Enclosures: Quote Package 

Bolton & Menk is an equal opportunity employer. 



Glacial Hills Regional Trail Public Input Session Summary 

On November 24, a public overview and input session was held for the proposed Glacial 

Hill Regional Trail (GHRT). This meeting was part of the City's ongoing engagement with the 

County that has been occurring over the past 1.5 years, demonstrating Marine's 

commitment and interest to the project. The meeting was held as a precursor to submitting 

a letter of 'conceptual support' for the current design of the GHRT. 

Approximately 20 people were in attendance. Council members Ward and Goodfellow 

presented a PowerPoint then invited the public to ask questions and provide comments. 

The following were some Gf the comments expressed by Marine residents: 

1) Wanting more support for bringing cyclists into our downtown 

2) Perception that Broadway doesn't present a difficult route for bicyclists or other trail 

users 

3) Okay to remove canopy trees on County 4 west and east of the tunnel due because 

trees get old and die by the time this project comes to fruition 

4) Universal support for a trail to, through, and associated with Marine on St Croix 

5) Interest in where the trailhead would be located: centralized in downtown, another 

spot in town (school or other downtown location) or out of town. 

6) Belief that Marine should leave trail design to 'the experts', meaningWashCo 

expertise ought prevail over Marine direction and comments. 



December 11, 2025 

Metropolitan Council Chair and Parks and Open Space Commission 

390 North Robert Street 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 

Dear Chair and Commission Members, 

With this letter, the City of Marine on St. Croix's would like to express support for the Glacial Hills 
Regional Trail (GHRT) in its conceptual, long range, design plan. This east-west trail will run from 
Hugo to Marine on St. Croix. Once fully developed, the trail intends to connect other trails to 

include Hardwood Creek, Big Marine Park Reserve and William O'Brien State Park. 

The City of Marine on St. Croix would like to document the following items of concerns to 

conditions that we believe need be addressed during future phases of trail planning and 

development: 

Location of the eastern terminus of the Regional Trail. 

A trailhead presents multiple concerns for downtown Marine, from location to projected 
increase in parking demands, maintenance, facility features and more. There are multiple 
locations within our town for a trailhead, each with strengths and weaknesses. Future trail 

planning discussions must revolve around ideas and /or resolutions around this trailhead, 

all to benefit Marine. 

Alignment along County Road 4 

The current plan, approaching the R.R. tunnel from both east and west directions, proposes 

to conform to state trail width standards. This standard will significantly and negatively 
change Marina's iconic tree canopy while also significantly imposing and impacting the 

natural and aesthetic shoulder environment. Marine puts forward these alterations are not 

acceptable. 

Broadway to downtown or downtown to the tunnel 

The current plan recognizes the physical constraints of a Regional Trail from Oakland 
Cemetery into downtown Marine. As currently envisioned, this segment of the GHRT 
appears to involve no alterations to the existing pedestrian route along the south and north 

side of Broadway while also not conforming to state standards. This acceptance 
demonstrates the County's room for compromise; please confirm. 

Broadway to Hwy 4 is a steep grade. East to west it is imposing, difficult and physically 
challenging for the majority of bikers and many walkers. West to east presents a potentially 
dangerous crossing of Hwy 95 at the bottom of the hill. This issue demands more dialogue 

to ask if this portion is best for a regional trail user and to access a trailhead in downtown 

Marine. 



Alternate Alignment 

Although it has been referred to as the "Alternate Alignment", focus has been on alignment 
with County 4. As a result, Marine has raised the above three concerns. Rather than 
defaulting to what may be the most expedient and least costly route, acknowledge the RR 
alignment presents a potentially optimal route. Marine wants demonstrated and ongoing 
discussions with CNR to ascertain viability, timelines, engineering and other elements if the 
RR becomes feasible. 

MN DNR Engagement 

Marine seeks greater, demonstrated coordination with MN DNR to optimize the Glacial Hill Regional 
Trail, including areas like the Gateway trail system, William O'Brien and Keystone WMA. 

The City of Marine supports trails as valuable assets and amenities. These proposed areas of 
concern, with their ongoing attention and resolution, are part of our expressed, conceptual support 
for the Glacial Hills Regional Trail 

Kevin Nyenhuis 

Mayor, City of Marine on St Croix 



Update: "Lost 40" salvage logging contract 

Background 

At the October 2025 City Council meeting, Public Works presented a proposed contract 

with Bell Pole to "clean up" storm damage in the Lost 40. 

One week before the November City Council meeting, a proposed Timber Sale Agreement 

was made available for review, and Councilman Goodfellow made a rapid assessment. At 

the November City Council meeting, action on the contract was deferred to allow a more 

complete review, including discussion. That has now been completed. 

Status 

The initial Timber Sale Agreement was prepared without specific knowledge on the part of 

either party as to the conditions on the ground at the Lost 40. A more detailed assessment 

of the situation has been completed and included: 

✓ Completion of an aerial survey and a "boots on the ground" damage assessment. 
The damage to the stand occurs i_n pockets in the red/white pine cover type. 

✓ A MN DNR forester has reviewed and provided helpful comments on the contract. 
✓ Timber harvests occurred in 201 O and 1998, managed by Bell Pole. 
✓ A 2009 letter from a DNR forester recognizing that: "your timber is some of the best 

pine I've seen in Washington County and the metropolitan area". This is a testament 
to both the quality of the site and the effectiveness of earlier harvests in managing 
the stand. 

✓ The 2009 DNR letter mentioned records for the Lost 40 back to 1959, but no 
documentation has been located either at the DNR offices or in Marine's files. 

Based on this work a revision to the Sale Boundary is being considered to focus on damage 

in the pine stand while excluding much of the area that was initially proposed. A revised 

draft of the contract specification has been prepared and provided to Bell Pole for 

comment. Bell Pole has continued interest and noted that there is time to work out a 

mutually agreeable deal, since the salvage logging operations will not occur until late . 
winter at the earliest. 

This provides Marine with the opportunity to consider expanding the scope of the contract, 

to include thinning undamaged areas in the Lost 40 pine stand and potentially including 

other pine stands owned by the City. It may also be a good time to consider Bell's help with 

longer term management of the resource. 

11 December 2025 



Update: " Lost 40" salvage logging contract 

Sale Boundary (Exhibit A) 

The red box shows the area included in the originally proposed Sales Boundary. The area(s) 

currently being considered are 

within the blue lines. 

The majority of the damage 

exists within the Eastern white 

and red pine cover types on 

ridges within the 40-acre parcel. 

The oak stand is excluded due to 

limited damage and lack of a 

commercial market for 

hardwood timber. 

The final Sale Boundary will be 

delineated with input from Bell 

Pole. 

Contract Specifications (Exhibit CJ 

A more detailed set of specifications based on current forestry Best Management 

Practices1 has been drafted to include: 

Trees Harvested: 
✓ Standing live trees that have significant damage, defined as >1/3 crown 

damaged or lost and/or >1/3 bark removed down to live tissue. 
✓ Downed trees in blow-down pockets. 
✓ Standing dead trees in blow-down pockets. Some trees will be retained for 

wildlife habitat. 
Roads & Trails 

✓ The location and use of equipment staging area, log landings, haul roads, and 
skid trails require mutual agreement by contractor and owner. 

✓ Use of existing skid trails & hauling roads from the 201 0 harvest to the extent 
possible. 

✓ Skid trails, roads, and landings used during the sale must be closed and 

restored to as good or better condition as found at the start of the job. 

1 Voluntary Site-Level Forest Management Guidelines" (2025), MN Forest Resources Council. 

11 December 2025 



Update: "Lost 40" salvage logging contract 

Next steps 

Bell Pole foresters Alex Danczyk and Brent Blaylock (WI forester) are planning to be on site 

the first week of January to review potential work in the Lost 40 and assess options for 

timber harvesting opportunities on other City properties. 

We have agreed to defer additional work on defining the Sales Boundary and a detailed 

specification until any additional scope of work and/or harvest areas have been 

determined, which would likely affect pricing. We will also discuss Bell Pole's offer to work 

with Marine on longer term, continued forest management. 

• 

11 December 2025 



EDA 

EDA and Multi-Generational Committee Update 
December 2025 City Council Meeting 

Dan Willenbring 

The Marine Village School has a donation of a Yurt to be used as an outdoor classroom. I 

have spoken with Jack Kramer, the building inspector, and he has confirmed that a Yurt is 

allowable under the state building codes for this use. I have communicated this to the 

Village School, Planning Commissioner Hagstrom and Fire Chief Glen Mills. Next steps are 

the doner and Village School will be gathering the necessary building documentation. 

Building Inspector Kramer suggested we start a dialog with the State Fire Marshall to 

ensure all fire codes can be met. Fire Chief Mills has agreed to help coordinate such a 

meeting once all the building documents are prepared. I assume that a site plan will need 

Planning Commission recommendation for approval. The proposed location is somewhere 

between the School Forest and the Folk School Woodshop building. 

Multi- Generational Committee 

Open house information has been provided to our consultant HKGi, for preparation of the 

"Master Plan Recommendations Report". A draft version most likely won't be received until 

early next year. The City Council received the Open House results at the November 

meeting. Our next meeting will be after we receive a draft copy of the report. 



I move to approve the 2026 Levy at $1,177,006.13 which represents 

a 4.43% increase over 2025. 



Memorandum of Understanding 
Relating to the Marine Community Library 

This Agreement (MOU), entered into this 11th day of December, 2025 between the City of Marine on St. Croix, 
a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota (City), and the Marine Library Association, a Minnesota 
nonprofit corporation (MarLA). 

WHEREAS, Washington County and its public library system (collectively County), City, and MarLA desire to 
collaborate in an innovative manner to maintain library services through a new community library (Library) to 
serve citizens of Marine on St. Croix, Scandia, the Town of May, and other nearby communities; and 

WHEREAS, County and City have entered into a joint powers agreement (JPA) by which they each have agreed 
to provide services to Library, but also recognizes that additional services and resources are needed to provide 

quality library services; and 

WHEREAS County and City agree that MarLA should be invited to provide those services needed, additional 

services, and resources. 

NOW THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED, City and MarLA agree on the following: 

1. This MOU shall be effective as of the date of the Marine City Council approval and shall be in effect 
until December 31, 2027 unless terminated earlier by any party upon sixty (60) days written notice; 
however may be reviewed and/or modified at any time at the request of any party. 

2. City shall provide the following for Library without cost to MarLA: approximately 700 square feet in the 
Village Hall for Library; access to Library during Library hours; general building and hazard insurance; 
signage on the exterior and interior denoting Library; space and access to the lockers provided by 
County; support as appropriate for requests to the County for allocations from the Jordan bequest; and 
telecommunications equipment and services otherwise not provided by County or MarLA; access to 
the auditorium, council chambers, kitchen, restrooms and entry area for scheduled library events and 
patrons, as well as Burris Park and the Gazebo. 

3. Any event(s) held or sponsored by the Library in the Gazebo or Burris Park, or any other property 
within the City that meet the ordinance criteria for event permitting with require an application by 

MarLA. 

4. MarLA agrees to provide the following for Library without cost to the City: volunteers to staff library 
during its open hours; funding and volunteers for the renovation of the Library space; furnishings and 
equipment for Library not otherwise provided by City or County; most collection books (with some 
supplement from County) and management of the collection and library programming; periodic 
cleaning and general maintenance for Library; insurance related specifically to MarLA activities, and 
cleaning of the utilized areas after each MarLA sponsored or hosted event. 

5. Any alterations or investments to the Village Hall must have prior approval by the City Council and 

Restoration Society. 

6. All metered utilities for the dedicated library space (gas) shall be billed to and paid for by MarLA. 

7. Marla shall be responsible for one-half of the cost of contracted cleaning for the downstairs space of the Village 

Hall outside of the dedicated library space. 



8. The library will not use the Village Hall outside of their dedicated square footage for the storage of any 
items without prior approval from City Staff or City Council. 

9. The library agrees to sign a rental agreement (at no charge) for any use of the school property and may 
not have any school entity (Village school or Folk school) sponsor library events and/or activities on 
their behalf. 

This MOU is executed and effective on the day and year described above. 

City of Marine on St. Croix 
By Its Mayor 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

MarLA 
By Its Chair of the Board of Directors 



December Administrator's Report 

Personnel/Staff Updates 

• Tommy Boesel celebrated 20 years with the City in October. 

Marla MOU 

• Council members Willenbring and Miller and I met with representatives 

from Marla to review the MOU which expires December 31 si_ There were 

no proposed changes to the agreement. The library did have a few 

requests that were discussed. The first is to add glass to the front of the 

library door to allow for a window cling to display hours. The group 

wanted Restoration Society to weigh in, however did not see any issues 

as long as the door was replaced to its original condition should the 

library ever close permanently. The second request is to place a wired 

light above the lockbox for the key, which the was approved. 

Upstairs AV 

• I met with representatives from Marla, along with Gene Dilorenzo and 

Matt Quast to discuss options to better the sound during City meetings 

upstairs. The are several options available, however the best option now 

seems to be the addition of a few boundary mies with a mixer. The 

estimated cost would be between $2,000 and $3,000. I will continue to 

work on this and forward a proposal once received. 

Cell Tower 

• Site Construction is complete with the exception of rock and fencing. 

Vinco is waiting to get an idea of when the new lease with Verizon will be 

complete prior to restoring. Currently waiting on design and regulatory 

work before finalizing that lease. They are anticipating a QTR 1 

construction timeline. 

AT&T install is complete. Waiting on Xcel to install meter and they 

anticipate going live by end of December. 



Brookside Garage Turnover 

• Brookside attorney previously requested updated survey drawings of the 

property around the garage. Those were received from Landmark 

Surveying mid November. The Brookside attorney is currently preparing 

the conveyance deed and securing the partial satisfaction of mortgage 

to forward to City Attorney. The City attorney will be discussing these 

documents with the Brookside attorney this week and then will be 

forwarding to Washington County for review and recording. 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES 

Tuesday, October 28, 2025 - 7:00 pm 
121 Judd Street 

Present: Vice Chair Kristina Smitten, Commissioners Lisa White, Tim Casey, Claudia Carr, 
Julie WaiTen 

Absent: Jennifer Henry, Anna Hagstrom 

Citizens Present: Beth Richmond (HKGI). 

Vice Chair Smitten called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

Approval of Agenda. 

Casey moved to approve the agenda as drafted. Carr seconded. Motion approved unanimously. 

Approval of Minutes 
Carr moved to approve the minutes of September 30, 2025. White seconded. Motion carried 
unanimously. 

New Business 

Met Council System Statement Background and Review 

The City has received the updated systems statement prepared by the Metropolitan Council 
which will be used in the updating of the Comprehensive Plan. The plan will need to be finalized 
by the end of 2028. Beth explained that the Metropolitan Council updates regional plans every 
10 years after the census, and the current system statements were released in September 2023. 
She highlighted that Marine, unlike other metro communities, is not part of the wastewater or 
water supply system, providing more flexibility in requirements. Key changes include updates to 
land use plans, housing needs identification, and the introduction of a climate chapter focusing 
on emissions and greenhouse gases. New sections on natural systems will also be included, and 
the city is projected to grow from 664 to 830 residents by 2050. 

Further discussion was held regarding the comprehensive plan and its requirements for 2030, 
including population and employment projections. The group discussed the water supply plan 
and the need to update it in the near future. They also addressed the Glacial Hills Regional Trail 
and the upcoming meeting with Washington County. Smitten suggested the next should include a 
workshop for the Commission and additional workshops with the City Council in eai·ly 2026. 
Administrator Peterson believes HKGI should be considered to lead the Comprehensive Plan 
update with collaboration from the City Engineer. The Commission will include this suggestion 
in the workshop discussion and bring a recommendation forth the Council at the December 
meeting. Peterson will send out potential dates in early December for that workshop. 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry-12/31/2025; Tim Casey, Lisa 
White-12/31/2026; Kristina Smitten, Julie Warren, Claudia Carr-12/31/2027 



Old Business 

Zoning Code Errata Corrections 
Smitten stated that she had met with Administrator Peterson and Beth from HKGI to review the 

work plan and zoning amendment c01Tections. There was discussion on single unit dwelling 
standards and tiny houses. A suggestion was made to create minimum foundation size 
requirements for single family homes. 900 sq ft. was the number suggested, however this could 
change based upon further discussion from the Commission. Beth explained you can put a 
minimum foundation size requirement on single family dwellings, however not manufactured 
homes as they are subject to State Statute guidelines. 
Further items discussed were: 

• Architectural standards for buildings within the Limited Industry Zoning District. 
• Where or not shipping containers should be allowed and a definition of shipping 

container. 
• Ground mounted solar panels and whether they are considered accessory structures and if 

the rules are different in the river district. Beth will do research and report back. 
• Updated Cannabis regulations - both from the State of MN and suggestions from the 

League of MN Cities Attorney. 

Legislative Protections for Buildings in Historic Rivenvay Districts 
No new update. 

Lot Area Requirements 
Henry has met with the City Administrator and is in the process of setting up a meeting with a 
City Council member. Commissioners discussed obtaining the cmTent average lot sizes for each 
zoning district as well. 

Solar 
Commissioner White is still working with the City of Scandia on their ordinances. 

Vice Chair Smitten requested any additional comments from Commissioners be sent to the City 
Clerk by November 711'. 

The work plan updates can be reviewed by the Commission members and discussed fmiher in 
November. 

Multi-generational committee open house- Commissioner White stated there was a recorded 
video from former Council member Lon Pardun giving the background of the purchase of the 
school in the lobby as people entered. Upstairs, there were large poster boards of the school 
property for people to review and a poster board listing the many survey comments from 
residents received from the online survey. The next step is to tabulate all of the survey comments 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry- 12/31/2025; Tim Casey, Lisa 
White-12/31/2026; Kristina Smitten, Julie Warren, Claudia Carr-12/31/2027 



and finalize a report for the City Council. Once that is done, HKGI will put together a site map. 
The City can also add this information to the City website for residents and as a resource for 
further City officials. 

White moved and Casey seconded to adjourn at 8:21pm. All in favor, motion passed 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson City Clerk/Administrator 

PLANNING COMMISSION TERMS: Anna Hagstrom, Jennifer Henry- 12/31/2025; Tim Casey, Lisa 
White-12/31/2026; Kristina Smitten, Julie Warren, Claudia Carr-12/31/2027 



November 2025 - MAINTENANCE REPORT 

WASTEWATER 
-Monthly Pl lift station samples collected and submitted to Pace Analytical 
-Completed locates as they come in daily 
-Completed and submitted DMR's 
-November flow was 693k Gallons 
-Average daily flow 23k Gallons 
-Met with new homeowner at 601 Pinecone Trail regarding usage of city sewer system 
-Met with Corey from Quality Flow to replace 2 bad overtempt sensors at the Butternut Falls lift 
station 

WATER 
-Submitted Fluoride report 
-Performed locates as they come in 
-Scheduled a pfas test for December 9th with a contractor from MPCA 

PARKS I TRAILS 
-Watered new trees that were donated by NWI 
-Prepared the electrical panes for board replacement at the gazebo, worked with Xcel Energy to 
shut power off to safely perf01m the backer board replacement 
-Fixed door on ice rink 
-Finished mulching leaves 
-Plowed trails as necessary 

ROADS 
-PW removed all summer No Parking signs and placed in tempora1y fillers into sign bases to 
prevent the bases from filling up with ditt and debris 
-PW picked up brush and log piles left after Wright Tree Service did the trimming for Xcel 
Energy 
-Worked with Washington County to perform fall street sweeping 
-Graded out the ditch in the alley between 2nd and 3rd where it held water after the manhole 
projects 
-Plowed and performed ice control as necessary 

CEMETERY 
-Shut off water for the season 
-Marked several graves for monument companies 
-Did a final round of mulching leaves 
-Marked pins in new section for winter 



MISCELLANEOUS 
-Attended zoom safety training on defensive driving 
-Switched over equipment for winter 
-Contacted Xcel for street light outage and other outdoor lighting 
-Found a hydraulic leak on the one ton sander. Had new hoses made and it is working properly 
-Scheduled Sently Systems for communication problems at the Stonehouse Museum 
-Tore down and disposed of the old salt shed 

SCHOOL PROPERTY 
-Replaced chain on tire swing 
-Worked with Katherine, a contractor for MN Department of Health for PF AS testing 
-Had a call about heating issues at the pottable for the Folk School. Checked it out and seemed to 
be a user etrnr. Seems to be operating properly 
-Removed snow from ice rink to help frost get into the ground 
-Check on the school weekly to ensure HV AC is working properly 
-Received a call from the monitoring company that the panic button was pressed. We followed 
up with Carla at the school to make sure everything was ok, the button was pressed on mistake. 
Washington County Shenif deputy arrived, panic buttons work we removed the cover and reset 
the button 
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CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Year 2026 Proposed Budget - Truth-n-Taxation 
Tuesday, December 2, 2025 

The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm by Mayor Nyenhuis. 
Wendy Ward, John Goodfellow, Bill Miller (remote) and Dan Willenbring Present. 

Citizens Present: Glen Mills, Kitzie Vadheim. 

Mayor Nyenhuis opened the meeting at 6:00pm for the purpose of discussing the proposed 2026 
budget. 

Administrator Peterson stated the City is now receiving rent from the cell tower company and 
therefore the income line item for cell tower rent can be increased from $12,000 to $18,000 to 
reflect the actual the City will receive in 2026. 

Discussion was held on the difficulties with the audio quality, both in person and over Zoom. 
Administrator Peterson met with Jim Maher, Gayle Knutson, Matt Quast and Gene DiLorenzo to 
discuss options. They are looking into remedies and believe the overall cost would be no more 
than $3,000. Goodfellow would like to add $3,000 to the Hall fund to cover those AV costs. 

Goodfellow also noted that the Marine Village School is meeting its target with the 2025-2026 
rent. Miller reminded the Council even with the rent coming in, the City is essentially breaking 
even because of the bond payment coming from the General fund. 

With no additional changes to the proposed budget, the Council consensus was to approve the 
final levy will be 1,177,066.13, which represents a 4.4% increase over 2025. This will be 
approved at the December 11 th City Council meeting. 

Nyenhuis moved and Willenbring seconded to adjourn at 6: 13pm. Motion passed unanimously. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk. 
Year 2026 Budget Attached. 
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5 Actual Actual Proposed 4.4398% 
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9 GENERAL INCQME 
10 

11 l,Q22,S61,21 1.126,221,21 602,280.39 1,1ZZ,OQ6,1l 4.44% LEVY (FIRE CNTRACT ADDED BAC!9 
12 I 731.62 400.00 236.24 400.00 0.00% AG CREDIT 
13 8,965.00 11,600.00 9,105.00 11,600.00 0.00% LICENSES/PERMITS 
14 3,394.00 500.00 600.00 2,500.00 400.00% ZONING/INSURANCE DIV 
15 524.53 300.00 420.00 400.00 33.33% ANIMAL 
16 800.16 1,000.00 1,274.90 1,000.00 0.00% FINES- Washing!on Coun!J 
17 276.33 300.00 I 163.58 200.00 -33.33% INTEREST-GENERAL 
18 5,874.82 7,000.00 4,668.81 5,900.00 -15.71% CABLE FRANCHISE 
19 27,723.37 35,000.00 31,984.84 32,000.00 -8.57% FISCAL DISPARITY 
20 43,895.02 20,000.00 40,159.23 20,000.00 0.00% BUILDING INSPECTION FEE/SURCHARGE 
21 3,686.80 0.00 7,500.00 18,000.00 CELL TOWER LEASE 
22 I 1,125,435.89 1,203,071.24 698,392.99 1,269,006.13 5.48% TOTAL INCOME 

Lynette Peterson Page 1 12/4/2025 
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6 2024 BUDGET 2025 Budget Ernm 2Q2S LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
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23 

24 GENERAL EXfENSES 
25 1,311.61 900.00 1,163.95 1,200.00 33.33% ANIMAL CONTROL 
26 6,802.00 7,000.00 6,802.00 7,000.00 0.00% ASSESSOR 

I 27 18,007.50 18,500.00 17,086.02 0.00 -100.00% AUDITOR 
28 1,150.43 1,184.94 3.00% ZONING ADMINISTRATION 
29 4,062.71 5,600.00 4,352.99 5,600.00 0.00% TRAINING/DUES 
30 3,090.84 1,200.00 1,470.00 3,000.00 150.00% ELECTIONS-LEASE/ELECTION JUDGE PAY 
31 4,686.50 5,000.00 1,841.50 5,000.00 0.00% ENG SERVICES 
32 45,353.11 45,000.00 36,608.00 47,800.00 6.22% INSURANCE/WORKERS COMP 
33 49,452.77 25,000.00 26,555.10 25,000.00 0.00% LEGAL SERVICES 
34 305,585.41 354,106.00 334,311.44 374,729.00 5.82% EMPLOYEE WAGES/BENEFITS /INSURANCE 

I 35 21,223.74 16,200.00 34,387.75 20,000.00 23.46% BUILDING INSPECTOR/SURCHARGE FEES 
36 12,102.91 14,050.00 10,787.75 14,050.00 0.00% GEN-SERVICES 
37 15,718.53 15,000.00 11,240.55 25,000.00 66.67% PLANNING- COMP. PLAN/CONSULTING 
38 3,311.44 3,700.00 4,468.77 3,700.00 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES/MISC 
39 2,545.47 3,500.00 2,993.92 3,500.00 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 

I 40 7,388.01 3,500.00 3,999.10 2,500.00 -28.57% OFFICE-EQUIP 
41 5,859.14 4,500.00 3,585.00 4,500.00 0.00% WEBSITE 
42 

I 43 506,501.69 523,906.43 501,653.84 543,763.94 3.79% EXPENSES TOT AL 
44 I 
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48 10,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS (TRUCK SALE) 

49 33,960.10 16,000.00 5,867.33 16,000.00 0.00% 2% STATE AID-FIREMAN'S RELIEF 

so 44,488.50 45,823.15 3.00% IMAY FIRE CONTRACT-

51 1,650.00 4,874.00 REIMBURSEMENT 

52 388.00 3so.oo I 314.00 350.00 0.00% BURN PERMITS 
53 2,072.56 2,000.00 I 2,159.66 2,000.00 0.00% INTEREST 

54 I 13,250.00 0.00 I 28,890.65 ro,000.00 DONATIONS/ DEDICATED 
55 I 
56 61,320.66 62,838.50 42,105.64 74,173.15 18.04% SAFETY INCOME TOTAL 
57 I I 
58 I I 
59 I I EIBE 4ND BESCllE EX~ENSE 
60 I 
61 5,941.82 10,500.00 15,855.00 10,500.00 0.00% TRAINING/MEETING EXPENSE 

62 2,306.55 4,000.00 I 2,615.90 4,000.00 0.00% ELECTRICITY & HEAT 

63 1,887.81 1,800.00 1,157.46 1,800.00 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLES 

64 2,663.75 2,500.00 2,322.66 2,800.00 12.00% TELEPHONE/ BROADBAND 

65 I 93,105.50 40,247.50 I 237.08 41,454.92 3.00% FIREMEN'S RELIEF 
66 I 17,904.31 16,000.00 6,867.33 16,000.00 0.00% 2% STATE AID - FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
67 9,759.81 12,000.00 10,850.73 12,000.00 0.00% 800 MHZ RADIOS / RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

68 7,812.42 10,000.00 4,179.63 8,000.00 -20.00% BLDG/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/ CLEANING 

69 4,765.48 9,000.00 9,106.85 9,000.00 . 0.00% VEHICLE REPAIRS 

I 10 6,168.88 8,000.00 I 6,910.89 8,000.00 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

71 150.72 0.00 STREET DANCE 

72 8,668.11 I 11,000.00 25,026.28 11,000.00 0.00% • NEW EQUIPMENT 

47,060.00 I I 

73 37,052.56 , 47,060.00 35,323.78 0.00% COMPENSATION 
74 2,125.89 2,000.00 2,219.41 2,000.00 0.00% DUES/ SERVICES/ ADVERTISING 

75 200,313.61 174,107.50 I 122,673.00 173,614.92 -0.28% PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENSE 

76 I 

Lynette Peterson Page 3 12/4/2025 
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77 HALL INCOME 
78 8,250.00 7,000.00 5,125.00 . 7,000.00 0.00% HALL RENT 
79 1,269.73 1,000.00 562.82 0.00 -100.00% INTEREST 
80 1,200.00 800.00 600.00 800.00 0.00% CLEANING FEE 
81 10,719.73 8,800.00 6,287.82 7,800.00 -11.36% HALL INCOME TOTAL 
82 I 

83 I HALL EXPENSE 
84 5,301.13 8,000.00 5,861.91 I 7,500.00 -6.25% HALL-ELECTRICITY&HEAT 
85 3,771.61 2,100.00 3,734.54 3,500.00 66.67% REPAIR-BLDG/ NEW EQUIPMENT 
86 I 4,521.26 4,200.00 3,242.02 4,200.00 0.00% SPRINKLER MAINT. AND SERVICES 

I 87 2,195.07 2,000.00 2,888.61 5,000.00 150.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
88 3,911.53 3,000.00 3,444.14 4,000.00 33.33% HALL CLEANING 
89 I 19,700.60 19,300.00 19,171.22 24,200.00 I 25.39% HALL EXPENSE TOTAL 

I 90 
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91 I CEMETERY INCOME 
92 12,750.00 8,000.00 10,350.00 8,000.00 0.00% BURIALS 
93 123.38 100.00 I 172.86 150.00 50.00% INTEREST INCOME 
94 I 11,025.00 4,000.00 13,500.00 8,000.00 100.00% CEM LOT PURCHASE 
95 11,084.95 4,000.00 I 13,500.00 8,000.00 100.00% PERPETUAL CARE PURCHASE 
96 34,983.33 16,100.00 I 37,522.86 24,150.00 50.00% INCOME TOT AL 
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100 I 993.18 500.00 638.08 500.00 0.00% FUEL VEHICLES 
101 1,110.26 400.00 I 1,071.52 400.00 0.00% REPAIRS 
102 I 6,477.50 MOVED 0.00 TREE MAINTENANCE 
103 1,130.34 650.00 I 545.28 650.00 0.00% 1MATERIALS & TOOLS 
104 3,250.00 4,000.00 I 3,000.00 -25.00% GRAVE OPENING 
105 555.43 800.00 I 796.71 I 800.00 0.00% POTTIES 
106 1,500.00 I 2,400.00 MISCELLANEOUS (SURVEYLLOT BUYBAC!.9 
107 15,114.48 6,460.00 5,556.04 5,460.00 -15.48% EXPENSE TOT AL 
108 
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109 I I I PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION INCOME 
110 6,778.00 EAB REIMBURSEMENT 
111 5,100.00 5,100.00 10,200.00 5,100.00 0.00% I MILLSITE GRANT 
112 1,684.71 300.00 300.00 0.00% RENTAL FEES 
113 121,793.50 1,000.00 HOLLOW GRANT 
114 I 'NORTH MEADOW GRANT 
115 319.84 300.00 260.15 300.00 0.00% INTEREST 
116 128,898.05 5,700.00 18,238.15 5,700.00 0.00% PARKS & REC TOTAL 
117 

118 I I PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION EXPENSES 
119 1,367.99 1,300.00 1,351.31 I 1,400.00 7.69% ELECTRICITY 
120 2,525.49 8,000.00 1,221.44 I 5,000.00 ~ -37.50% CHRISTMAS/EVENTS 
121 1,659.91 900.00 3,354.70 900.00 0.00% REPAIRS 
122 1,198.54 450.00 10,914.83 I 450.00 0.00% SERVICES/ EAB 
123 1,991.02 1,500.00 3,583.60 1,500.00 I 0.00% 'MATERIALS & SUPPLIES /NEW EQUIPMENT 
124 493.21 450.00 493.19 500.00 11.11% ALARM CONTRACT-MUSEUM 
125 131.54 1,500.00 1,200.82 1,500.00 0 0.001/o ICERINK/W ARMING HSE LABOR & TEL 
126 4,451.70 4,500.00 4,770.93 4,500.00 0.00% P&R - POTTIES 
127 500.00 I 500.00 0.00% !TRAIL MAINTENANCE 
128 144,456.65 I 5,100.00 2,321.96 5,100.00 0.00% MILLSITE 
129 835.24 I 750.oo I 648.02 750.00 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
130 8,775.86 3,000.00 200.00 3,500.00 16.67% FOREST ADVISORY 
131 I 10,344.49 NORTH MEADOW GRANT 
132 47,477.38 3,000.00 HOLLOW GRANT 

1133 167,887.15 I 27,950.00 I s1,ss2.61 I 28,600.00 2.33% TOT AL EXPENSES 
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1134 I I 
135 ROADS INCOME 
u6 I 2,358.10 2,200.00 I 3,250.30 1,500.00 -31.82% INTEREST 
137 64,103.34 15,000.00 56,346.71 12,000.00 -20.00% MISCELLANEOUS /SMALL CITIES FUNDING/ STORM REIMB. 
138 66,461.44 17,200.00 59,597.01 13,500.00 -21.51% ROADS INCOME TOTAL 
139 

140 ROADS EXPENSES 
1141 11,963.85 15,000.00 13,242.83 15,000.00 0.00% ELECTRICITY-STREETLIGHTS 
142 2,111.26 6,500.00 2,662.65 3,000.00 -53.85% I FUEL VEHICLES 
143 I 3,068.68 5,000.00 9,875.58 5,000.00 0.00% REPAIRS-VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT 
144 3,715.00 0.00 0.00 TREE MAINTENANCE 
145 1,303.00 1,500.00 1,105.22 1,500.00 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 

, 146 1,650.24 1,200.00 606.10 1,200.00 0.00% UNIFORM 
147 6,468.62 6,000.00 4,690.81 6,000.00 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-SIGNS INCLUDED 
148 I 3,644.48 5,000.00 5,171.13 6,000.00 20.00% ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 
149 I 1,621.36 1,500.00 955.47 1,500.00 0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
150 94.50 200.00 200.00 0.00% MISC.EXPENSE-LICENSE 
151 3,457.77 5,000.00 798.06 3,200.00 -36.00% ,SWEEPING 
152 3,913.02 5,500.00 2,119.82 5,500.00 0.00% SALT AND SAND 

'153 4,774.76 3,700.00 4,453.72 3,700.00 0.00% SERVICES - ENGINEERING & OTHER 
1154 849.53 1,500.00 I 863.35 1,000.00 -33.33% REPAIRS-BLDG-MAINT./ ALARM 
155 48,636.07 57,600.00 46,544.74 52,800.00 -8.33% ROADS EXPENSE TOTAL 
156 

157 MARINE SCHOOL INCOME 
158 90,166.81 154,000.00 I 90,785.38 136,600.00 -11.30% VILLAGE SCHOOL RENT 
159 6,078.00 5,600.00 FOLK SCHOOL RENT 
160 119.29 100.00 INTEREST 
161 90,166.81 154,000.00 96,982.67 142,300.00 -7.60% MARINE SCHOOL INCOME TOTAL 
162 I 

163 MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES 
164 3,772.62 15,000.00 15,055.09 15,000.00 0.00% HVACSYSTEM/FURNACE 
165 729.02 500.00 623.04 700.00 40.00% MOWING/FUEL 
166 9,952.00 3,000.00 I 8,993.94 14,000.00 366.67% BUILDING REPAIRS 
167 112.81 1,000.00 6,110.20 2,000.00 100.00% MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 
168 2,112.50 3,000.00 I 9,789.85 I 3,000.00 0.00% SERVICES/SPRINKLER 
169 592.90 1,000.00 1,127.85 1,200.00 20.00% ALARM 
170 1,332.00 1,400.00 1,146.00 1,300.00 -7.14% PEST CONTROL 
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1171 500.00 5,221.25 500.00 0.00% LEGAL/MISC 
' 172 I 15,000.00 MISC/SERVICES 
173 40,000.00 !UTILITIES 
174 71,566.00 128,600.00 49,600.00 -61.43% I RESERVE FUND 
175 90,169.85 154,000.00 48,067.22 142,300.00 -7.60% MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES TOTAL 
176 

177 I I 
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180 47,887.19 
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187 10,356.00 
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159 121,704.45 
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193 ~ 171,266.19 
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195 ' 

Lynette Peterson 

105,000.00 101,326-4,2 ___ 106,500.00 , 
50,000.00 ___ 3~,720.02 • 50,000.00 
30,000.00 29,539.12 30,400.00 • 

370.00 413.88 550.00 • 
10,500.00 8,949.87 _ 10,650.00 

195,870.00 _ 179,949.31 198,100.00 • 

1.43% 
0.00% 
1.33% 

48.65% 
1.43% 

..... -1.!.4% 

RECYCLING/COMPOSTING 
G&R-COUNTY SOLID WASTE TAX 
COUNTY TRANSIT ----------SALE S TAX 

GARBAGE AND REFUSE INCOME TOTAL~---------

.. ________ GARBAGE & REFUSE EXPENSE• .. 
10,500.0()__ ___ 10,556.00 10,650.00 1.43% SALES TAX --====-=----=~ ----------~~~--------
30,000.00 29,208.79 30,400.00 1.33% COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL TAX 
125,000.00 132,808.24 150,000.00_ 20.00% HAULER 

S00.00 651.47 500.00 . 0.00% FORMS & MAILING 
7,400.00 _ ·- 4,472.94 4,000.00 _ -45.95% COMPOSTING 

564.05 MISC-REIMB 
,,~---------
173,400.00 177,697.44 ... 195,550.00 _ 

... ·-···· c-=;;-;:------------
-~~--1~2.77% TOTAL EXPENSES 
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196 I WASTEWATER INCOME 
191 I 143,161.86 169,700.00 123,446.oo I 178,185.00 5.00% 'OPERATION &MAINT. 
190 I 4,942.87 4,000.00 2,307.72 3,000.00 -25.00% INTEREST 
199 1,676.94 2,000.00 1,876.42 1,700.00 -15.00% LATE CHARGE 
200 1,425.00 2375.oo I 1900.00 I IMPROVEMENT 

' 201 151,206.67 175,700.00 130,005.14 184,785.00 5.17% 1WASTEWATER TOTAL INCOME 
202 I 

203 WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
204 400.00 500.00 1125.42 500.00 0.00% EMERGENCY PUMPING 
205 5,851.77 5,000.00 5505.94 6,000.00 20.00% ELECTRICITY 
206 2,591.22 3,500.00 2302.81 3,500.00 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
201 I 2,000.00 410.00 2,000.00 0.00% JETTING/LINE CLEANING 
208 2 716.29 800.00 491.37 800.00 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
209 4,949.88 5,122.21 5122.21 5,275.87 3.00% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (YE) 
210 21,000.00 37,100.00 18,515.00 37,100.00 0.00% SEWER PUMPING 
211 I 76,459.91 2s,ooo.oo I 11611.02 I 25,000.00 0.00% !REPAIRS 
212 7,342.07 7,000.00 I 3,049.79 I 7,000.00 0.00% I MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 
213 407.40 400.00 347.40 -100.00% TELEPHONE-PAGER & DIALER 
214 603.83 5,000.00 2,398.62 5,000.00 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
215 573.75 1,000.00 528.49 600.00 -40.00% LICENSE/PERMITS 
216 5,237.47 3,000.00 I 6,586.12 I 5,000.00 66.67% iWATER TESTS 
217 1,070.99 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00% TRAINING 
218 16,822.00 17,320.77 17,840.39 17,840.39 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 
219 46,500.00 RESERVE FUND 
220 5,000.00 I I 5,000.00 0.00% GENERATOR/ LIFT STATION NOTIFICATION 
221 10,680.17 6,500.00 I 521.12 I 6,500.00 I 0.00% ENGINEERING SERVICES 
222 83,914.97 50,000.00 23,115.00 10,000.00 -80.00% PANEL REPLACEMENT /SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 
223 101,278.00 82,250.00 DONE DRAINFIELD PROJECT 
224 341,899.72 175,242.98 187,780.70 184,616.26 5.35% WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
225 I I 

226 JACKSON MEADOW WATER INCOME 
227 18,276.41 24,850.13 18,783.15 25,595.64 3.00% OPERATION & MAINT.- HOMEOWNERS 
220 I 1,170.00 523.80 -100.00% OPERATION & MAINT. - EMPTY LOTS 
229 51.03 I 50.00 58.40 I 60.00 20.00% INTEREST 
230 184.24 120.00 282.58 300.00 150.00% LATE CHARGE 
231 18,517.68 26,190.13 19,647.93 I 25,955.64 -100.00% IWATER TOTAL INCOME 
232 I I 
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1233 I JACKSON MEADOW WATER EXPENSES 

I 234 I 4,367.09 5,500.00 5,744.42 5,500.00 0.00% ELECTRICITY 

235 250.00 300.00 100.00 300.00 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 

236 715.50 400.00 315.00 400.00 0.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 

237 200.00 8,581.91 200.00 0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG 

238 601.05 620.00 638.60 638.60 3.00% ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (Y~ 
239 I 7,855.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% EQUIP. REPAIR (MAINTENANCE) I 
240 I 1,044.18 2,500.00 823.38 1,200.00 -52.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES - CHEMICALS 

24 1 I 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 

1242 I 617.91 600.00 638.90 650.00 8.33% LICENSE/PERMITS/DUES 

1243 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00% GENERATOR (GOAL $20,000, year 2 of 10) 

1244 400.00 400.00 0.00% TRAINING 

: 245 2,477.15 2,551.46 2,!_551.46 3.00% PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 

1246 2,405.43 5,100.00 6,000.00 17.65% RESERVE FUND 

247 17,856.19 26,097.15 19,393.67 25,840.06 -0.99% WATER EXPENSES 

l240 
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249 REPLACE/CAPITAL FUND 

250 52,717.50 52,718.00 22,440.00 51,556.00 -2.20% GEN - MARINE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOND 

1251 4,000.00 0.00 4,943.00 5,000.00 GEN-STORMWATER (BASIN MAINTENANCE AND GRANTS) 

252 5,000.00 5,000.00 65.99 5,000.00 0.00% P&R - BUILDING MAINTENANCE - MUSEUM WORK 

253 275,000.00 325,000.00 684,765.50 375,000.00 15.38% ROADS AND ALLEYS (Year 4 of 5) 

254 33,384.10 25,000.00 294,341.61 DONE -100.00%° HLL - VILLAGE HALL RESTORATION I 
255 41,621.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% ROADS-PICKUP (GOAL $50000 - Year 1 of 10) I 
256 4,434.50 2,000.00 2,874.00 2,000.00 0.00% RED BRIDGE 

257 0.00 10,000.00 20,185.58 5,000.00 -50.00% ROADS - SKIDSTEER ( Year 1 of 5) 

258 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% ROADS - EQUIPMENT 

259 5,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00% RDS - DUMP TRUCK (GOAL $200,000) 

260 0.00 10,000.00 0.00% RDS - EQUIPMENT (SHOP LEAN TO) 

261 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,324.00 5,000.00 0.00% CEM - IMPROVEMENTS 

262 30,025.00 10,000.00 348,800.00 10,000.00 0.00% PS-TRUCK REPLACEMENT 

263 20,000.00 54,310.25 25,000.00 25.00% GEN - TREE MAINTENANCE 

264 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00% P&R - RECREATIONALINFRASTRUCTURE 

265 3,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 -100.00% P&R-TRAILS/OPEN SPACE (Year 1 of3 HOLLOW) 

266 DONE 5000.00 P&R- MOWER (Year 1 of 4) 

267 10,000.00 20,000.00 100.00% RDS - ONE TON PICKUP (GOAL $110,000) 

268 0.00 10,000.00 RDS- MAINTENANCE SHOP UPGRADE (GOAL $200,000) 

269 3,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00 400.00% DIRECTED PATROL 

270 472,182.10 498, ,rn.oo I 1,435,049.93 568,556.00 14.00% TOTAL REPLACEMENT FUND 

271 

272 I 
273 1,125,435.89 1,200,573.56 I 698,392.99 1,269,006.13 5.70% GENERAL 

274 10,719.73 8,800.00 6,287.82 7,800.00 -11.36% HALL 

275 61,320.66 62,838.50 42,105.64 74,173.15 18.04% PUBLIC SAFETY 

276 66,461.44 17,200.00 59,597.01 13,500.00 -21.51% ROADS 

277 34,983.33 16,100.00 37,522.86 24,150.00 50.00% CEMETERY 

278 90,166.81 154,000.00 96,982.67 142,300.00 -7.60% I MARINE ELEMENTARY 

279 195,494.44 195,870.00 119,949.31 I 198,100.00 1.14% GARBAGE & REFUSE 

280 128,898.05 5,700.00 18,238.15 5,700.00 0.00% PARKS & RECREATION 

281 151,206.67 115,100.00 I 177,697.44 184,616.26 5.07% WASTEWATER 

282 18,517.68 26,190.13 187,780.70 25,955.64 -100.00% TMWATER 

283 ADJUSTMENT 
1
284 1,883,204.70 . 1,892,311.09 1,504,554.59 1,945,301.18 15.51% TOTAL FUND INCOMES 

1205 
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286 506,501.69 523,906.43 501,653.84 543,763.94 3.79% GENERAL 
287 19,700.60 19,300.00 11,983.34 24,200.00 25.39% HALL 
288 200,313.61 174,107.50 122,673.00 173,614.92 . -0.28% PUBLIC SAFETY 
289 48,636.07 57,600.00 28,405.22 52,800.00 , -8.33% ROADS 
290 15,114.48 . 6,460.00 1,024.30 5,460.00 -15.48% CEMETERY 
291 90,169.85 . 154,000.00 48,067.22 142,300.00 -7.60% MARINE ELEMENTARY 
292 171,266.19 • 173,400.00 177,697.44 195,550.00 12.77% GARBAGE & REFUSE 
293 167,887.15 27,950.00 87,882.67 28,600.00 2.33% PARKS & RECREATION 
294 341,899.72 175,242.98 187,780.70 184,616.26 5.35% WASTEWATER 
295 17,856.19 26,097.15 19,393.67 25,840.06 • -0.99% JMWATER 
296 

297 1,579,345.55 1,338,064.06 818,962.85 1,376,745.18 2.89% TOTAL FUND EXPENSES 
298 472,182.10 498,718.00 1,435,049.93 568,556.00 14.00% REPLACEMENT /CAPITAL FUND 
299 

300 2,051,527.65 1,836,782.06 2,254,012.78 1,945,301.18 5.91% TOTAL EXPENSES PLUS REPLACEMENT 
301 
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CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, November 13, 2025 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 7:00pm. Nyenhuis, Goodfellow, 
Willenbring, Ward (remote) and Miller present. 

Citizens: Glen Mills, Kitzie Vadheim, Isiah Bubany, Gwen and Larry Roden, Kristina and Bill 
Smitten, Scott Spisak, Cecily Han-is, Rob Powell, Mike Tibbets, Tod Mestad, Mike Isensee. 

Approval of the Agenda - Nyenhuis removed the employee recognition. Goodfellow would like to 
move the Millstream committee report under the Watershed Miller moved and Goodfellow 
seconded to approve the agenda as amended. 

Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the agenda as amended. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Willenbring yes 
Miller yes 
Goodfellow yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Citizens Considerations - Kristina Smitten was in attendance as a citizen and not as a Planning 
Commission member. Ms. Smitten states she is not here to say she is either for or against the trail, 
however she is concerned about the process and how the City has treated its paiiners and is 
imploring the Council to be responsive to the County's request to consider conceptual approval in 
order to allow the County to move forward. 
She reviewed the timeline of the trail since it was first brought to the City's attention back in 2023. 
She stated the County is only looking for support for the conceptional design. Once they have that, 
then the County can move forwai·d and address the concerns brought fotth by the City. 
Mayor Nyenhuis asked the Council to take note of Ms. Smitten's comments for when this issue is 
discussed later in the agenda. 

Planning Commission - No action items at the October meeting. The Commission will be holding 
a workshop in early December to begin discussions on the Comprehensive Plan. The plan is hold 
a joint workshop with the Council and Commission sometime in January. 

Public Safety - Chief Mills stated there were six calls last month. The truck is listed on auction 
until mid December. 

Roads - Isiah Bubany reviewed the engineering report. The 2026 Street project package was sent 
to Council for review. The 360 Robert St sewer project is going very well and the directional 
boring was successful. Comments have been submitted on behalf of the City on the County CIP. 
Goodfellow questioned the reference of Atlas 15 under the Floodplain assessment. Isiah noted that 
is the most recent software used for the modeling and the Watershed District will be discussing 
the use of the updated software at an upcoming board meeting. 



Personnel - Assistant Clerk Lindgren will be back from maternity leave on Monday. 

Parks & Rec Goodfellow reviewed the timeline of the trail project. The City has been involved 
in multiple meetings with the County and Commissioner Miron. Goodfellow reviewed a table he 
provided laying out the number of meeting held thus far with the County, along with a graphic 
showing the process. The County is looking for a letter of support from the City. Cun-ently Hugo 
has provided that letter and May Township has stated they will not provide that letter, so 
Goodfellow does not believe that Marine is holding up the process of moving forward. He 
believes there are still some serious issues that affect the City that need to be addressed. These 
include a concern about the overall impact on the City, the trail alignment and the route under the 
tunnel and down Broadway. The County is looking for a letter of support from the City, even if 
that means there are contingencies included. Miller noted that Commissioner Miron has been 
very involved in the process and understands the concerns of the City. Another issue concerns 
Council member Miller is that the maintenance costs of the trail moving forward will fall on the 
shoulders of the City. Goodfellow noted that the County will maintain the surface of the trail and 
mow the area one time a year. 
Nyenhuis believes there are several cun-ent and future concerns that we will continue to address. 
His concern is the process, especially since the Comprehensive Plan states the City will support 
this trail. He is also concerned that a City position on the trail was inserted on City letterhead and 
submitted to the County from the City engineer without the Council coming to conclusion on 
this issue. There is concern of overall communication on this issue. 
Ward stated that no time has the City dictated the process because there is no timeline. The 
County is respectful that all of difficulties, both geographically and structurally, lie in Marine. 
She also believes there is no question that the City supports all trails, including the Glacial Hills 
trail. The City will be holding a city input meeting however the County has stated they do not 
want the City using their materials nor do they want the City officials hosting the meeting. Ward 
stated she and Goodfellow believe it is important that the citizens have a chance to speak on this. 
Miller thanked Ward for setting the citizen meeting and believes the city should send the letter of 
support. He is also wondering why May Township will not pmticipate in the discussion and what 
are the underlying issues they have. 
The public input session will be held on Monday, November 24th at 5:00pm. Goodfellow stated 
they will draft a letter based upon the comments received at the input session for Council to 
consider at the December meeting. 
Willenbring noted this is a decade long process and the issues that we have today are not the 
same issues we have in the future. He agrees there should be caveats as part of the letter of the 
support, however he is disappointed that it has taken the Council this long to take action. He 
noted this is a County trail, not a City trail and believes the City should take this opportunity to 
provide positive feedback and work with the County. 

Watershed - Mike Isensee was in attendance to present the Millstream 90% plan. He stated the 
purpose of this meeting is to have the Council weigh in on the plan so the Watershed can move 
forward on modeling for the grant application. There have been two public tours and a meeting 
with the fire chief, both which have gone well. There are three areas of the project. The first will 
be a vegetation only area, concentrating on vegetative management and the removal of the 
creosote timbers. The second area is In-stream structure and bank habitat restoration. This will 
focus on floodplain reconnection, stream habitat restoration and stream segment connections. 



The final area is the stream channel restoration. This will involve the removal of the low head 
dam, pond dredge materials and restoration of the stream channel. 
The Millstream committee has included concept design ideas for that area to coincide with the 
Watershed project. Willenbring stated it is nice to see some of the concepts that were first 
introduced by the Village Center committee be included. 
Mike Tibbets noted that the plan is a realignment of the stream. He is opposed to this project and 
believes the stream health is fine. He believes the stream is naturally returning to its natural state. 
He also noted that this plan removes history by removing the bridges as well. Goodfellow noted 
there are bridges in the amenities design and that the Marine Village School science teacher will 
be using the stream as a learning tool for the students. Nyenhuis noted the Council will listen to 
all voices, however the Council held a listening session and there was voting and there was 
support for this project. 

Goodfellow move and Willenbring seconded to accept the alignment proposed allowing the 
Watershed to proceed to the 90% plan. 
Nyenhuis yes 
Willenbring yes 
Miller yes 
Goodfellow yes 
Ward yes 
All in favor, motion passed 

Cemetery - No report. 

Water/Wastewater Systems - No report. 

City Properties - A contract was presented with Bell Pole for the Timber Sale agreement to 
address the storm damage in the 40 acre parcel by the public works facility. Willenbring and Miller 
are in supp01t of the contract however Willenbring would like to add language that only downed 
trees are harvested and that the standing trees be marked, whether that be by public works or 
Council member Goodfellow. Administrator Peterson is concerned that given the size of the area, 
that could take a considerable amount of time. 
Nyenhuis noted there was discussion last month about this issue and was left in the hands of the 
City properties committees. Goodfellow believes the City would be making a grave mistake by 
accepting the contract as presented. He is concerned that the City did not go out for bid and believes 
the City should defer the conversation until the next meeting and made a motion as such. Nyenhuis 
does not believe a motion is necessary. He noted that city properties is under Willenbring and 
Miller, however this issue could also fall under parks and rec. He believes Goodfellow has valuable 
input but believes the City needs to decide what the goal and objectives are for this property. 
Goodfellow does not understand why the Council is in such a hun-y and noted that this timber is 
not going to degrade over the winter and believes his concerns should be addressed before taking 
action. Ward believes this is a sloppy contract and believes the City should takes its time before 
taking action. She suppo1ts the project, however agrees with Goodfellow that the contract be 
deferred until the language is cleaned up. 
Nyenhuis does not believe the Councils comments should reflect poorly on Bell Pole as they are a 
respected company. In addition, he hopes that whatever action is taken tonight that Bell Pole 



continues to reach out to its community of loggers to work on this project. 
Willenbring has a concern that having Bell Pole do this work, that is saving the City a significant 
amount of money and if the City delays this much longer, there is risk that we could lose the 
opportunity. 

Goodfellow moved and Ward seconded to postpone action on this contract until the Council does 
a more thorough job of investigating and tightening up the terms and conditions the adequately 
reflect the City's position. 
Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Willenbring nay 
Nyenhuis yes 
Goodfellow yes 
Motion passed 

Gwen Roden, resident, the trees for the enchanted forest have been delivered and the decoration 
day is scheduled for Saturday, November 29th . 

Multi-Generational Education Committee - Willenbring commended Lisa White for all of the 
work she put into consolidating the info1mation from the open house. There were approximately 
45 people who attended. The information will be submitted to the City planner to create a master 
plan with the hope of having the master plan completed by March I st of 2026. This plan could then 
be incorporated into the upcoming Comprehensive Plan update. 

Forest Advisory - Kitsie Vadheim reported on the Tamarack planting event. The fencing that was 
used for the dog park has been repurposed and used to protect the Tamaracks. There are now two 
empty gravel beds and are looking for options moving fmward for planting. Two options were 
discussed: The first option is for the committee to buy and plant trees to be planted only on City 
property. The second option would be to plant trees for use on private property. Scandia has planted 
trees and then allowed residents to purchase those trees for planting on their property. Miller 
questioned if locations on City property have been identified. Ward believes there are plenty of 
spaces on public property to plant trees, however the option of planting on private property is being 
suggested due to the high loss of trees from the storm earlier this year. 
Discussion was held as to the potential issues with allowing planting within public right of way. 
Administrator Peterson is concerned that the planting on private prope1ty will create more 
maintenance and removal costs for the City. It was noted that the City is drafting an ordinance to 
specifically address this issue because of the number of "private trees" that were in City right of 
way and therefore the City was responsible to remove. Nyenhuis believes there are still plenty of 
public spaces that could use trees now, and the private property could be a discussion in another 
year or so. 

Mill Site - No additional report. 

Community Events - No report. 

EDA - Willenbring reported that the City Administrator has reviewed the lease numbers and 



  

noted a slight change, which the school has agreed with and the lease amendment has since been 
signed by both parties.  
 
Mill Site Committee –  
 
Consent Calendar – Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the Minutes of 10/9/25, 
11/3/25, EDA Minutes, Treasurer’s Report of 10/25, List of Bills for 11/13/25, Public Works 
Maintenance Report, Planning Commission Minutes. 
  
Old/New Business – The Truth in Taxation meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 2nd at 
6:00pm. 
 
Mayor Notes/Clerk’s Report – Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to declare the plow surplus.  
  
Cecily Harris noted that the it is very difficult for the audience to hear both in the hall and online.  
 

Adjournment –Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to adjourn at 8:30pm.  

Ward yes 
Miller yes 
Willenbring yes 
Nyenhuis yes 
Goodfellow yes 
Motion passed 

 

All in favor, motion passed. 
 
Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk   
 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

CHECKING 

FIRE & RESCUE-DEDICATED 

FIRE & RESCUE-VEHICLE REPLCMNT 

FIRE & RESCUE- EQUIPMENT 
FIRE & RESCUE- VILLAGE WATER 
FIRE & RESCUE-800MHZ RADIOS 

GEN-CITY OFFICE/RECORDS 
GEN • LAND ACQUISITION 
GEN,STORMWATER 

WASTEWATER-RESERVE 
JM WATER· RESERVE 
JM-WELLHEAD PRTCTN 

ROADS - SAND/SALT SHED 
ROADS-EQUIPMENT 
ROADS-ALLEYS/STREETS 
ROADS-PICKUP RPLCMNT 
ROADS • DUMP TRUCK 

HLL- VILLAGE HALL 

PARKS & REC-RED BRIDGE 
PARKS & REC- VC SIGNAGE 
PARKS & REC-BLDG MAINTENANCE 
PARKS & REC - MILLSTREAM 
PARKS & REC • REC. INFRASTRUCTUR 

CEM-PERPETUAL CARE 
CEM-PERPETUAL CARE-SAVINGS 
CEM-IMPROVEMENTS 

SCHOOL· RESERVE 
P&R • COMMUNITY EVENTS 
CITATION CABLE-SECURITY 

BALANCE 11/30125 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

317,144.60 

250.00 

227,595.46 

52,615.66 
0.00 

10,624.92 

4,230.32 
0.00 

19,652.49 

212,652.90 
24,024.89 
5,269.23 

0.00 
42,664.59 

397,689.04 
5,606.78 

26,102.69 

0.00 

32,891.46 
o.oo 

42,705.41 
8,404.12 

23,062.54 

220,400.00 
12,996.32 
57,649.06 

71,696.98 
23,280.88 
2,506.66 

1,§41,717.g~ 
Report by Lynette Peterson 



Total 12/11/2025

Payable To Check Code
Lynette Peterson $5,815.30 GEN December Salary

Lynette Peterson $1,614.93 GEN Earned Sick & Safe Time

Tom Boesel $2,737.50 GEN 12/01/2025 - 12/15/2025

Tom Boesel $2,737.50 GEN 12/16/2025 - 12/31/2025

Tom Boesel $1,455.71 GEN Earned Sick & Safe Time

Suzanne Lindgren $1,874.64 GEN 12/01/2025 - 12/15/2025

Suzanne Lindgren $1,874.64 GEN 12/16/2025 - 12/31/2025

Rob Powell $2,795.53 GEN 12/01/2025 - 12/15/2025

Rob Powell $2,661.19 GEN 12/16/2025 - 12/31/2025

Rob Powell $1,318.13 GEN Earned Sick & Safe Time

Carissa Roach $129.29 G&R Compost Attendant

Security State Bank $8,166.02 GEN Federal Withholding

Minnesota Revenue $1,372.17 GEN MN Withholding

PERA $2,532.28 GEN 12/01/2025 - 12/15/2025

PERA $1,380.76 GEN 12/16/2025 - 12/31/2025

Action Rental $294.00 RDS Materials/Supplies

Bolton & Menk $8,425.50 GEN $1,638.00 Engineering

RDS $6,787.50 Capital

Capital One $2,265.36 GEN $130.54 Materials/Supplies

GEN $75.74 Services

HLL $97.17 Cleaning (supplies)

RDS $57.32 Supplies

PS $75.00 Fuel

PS $1,232.01 Materials/Supplies

WWT $597.58 Training/License Renewal

Christine Barbaris $7.50 PS Materials/Supplies
Companion Animal Control $100.00 GEN Animal (Nov)

DVS Renewal $147.50 RDS $42.25 Registration/Licenses

RDS $20.25 Registration/Licenses

RDS $20.25 Registration/Licenses

PS $20.25 Registration/Licenses

WWT $24.25 Registration/Licenses

WWT $20.25 Registration/Licenses

Gopher State One Call $25.65 GEN Services

Guardian Pest Solutions $416.00 HLL $86.00 Services (2 months)

RDS $100.00 Services (2 months)

SCHOOL $230.00 Pest Control (2 months)

HKGi $1,503.45 GEN Planner

Hydraulic Plus & Consulting $207.91 RDS Vehicle Repair

Johnson Turner Legal $4,110.75 GEN $3,022.50 Legal

Breakdown 
Amount

December 2025 List of Bills



SCHOOL $1,088.25 Legal

JROD's Automotive $821.16 RDS $582.27 Fuel

PS $67.65 Fuel

WWT $171.24 Fuel

Kodiak Power Solutions $1,189.40 PS Building Repairs 

Lincoln National Life Insurance $178.95 GEN Employee Insurance

Marine General Store $17.65 HLL $12.66 Materials/Supplies

WWT $4.99 Materials/Supplies

Marine Relief Association $20,233.23 PS Relief Assoc. - State Contrib.

Marine Relief Association $40,246.50 PS Relief Assoc. - City Contrib.

Megan Bowe $1,095.00 HLL $915.00 Cleaning (2 months)

PS $180.00 Cleaning (2 months)

Menards - Stillwater $320.07 HLL $45.98 Materials/Supplies

PS $31.96 Materials/Supplies
RDS $177.58 Materials/Supplies
WWT $64.55 Materials/Supplies

Mickman Brothers $776.00 P&R Holidays

Midcontinent $589.20 GEN $283.05 Telephone / Internet

RDS $110.67 Telephone / Internet

PS $195.48 Telephone / Internet

MN Dept. of Revenue $981.00 G&R Sales & Use Tax

On Site Sanitation $265.03 P&R Porta Potties

Pace Analytical $23.00 WWT Water Tests

Pitney Bowes $85.11 GEN Services

Premium Waters $25.99 HLL $15.00 Materials/Supplies

RDS $10.99 Materials/Supplies

R&S Underwood $270.00 PS Building Repairs 

Sentry Systems Inc $113.85 SCHOOL $78.90 Alarm

RDS $34.95

Summit Fire Protection $2,580.00 SCHOOL Sprinkler

U.S. Bank $257.34 GEN Copier

Vital Systems $48.95 GEN Services

Washington County Hist. Soc. $3,000.00 GEN Services - 5 of 5 pledged

Washington Co. Rd. & Bridge $624.09 RDS Sweeping

Waste Management $12,491.56 G&R November Services

Xcel Energy $1,759.52 HLL $415.22 Electric

PS $172.41 Electric

P&R $136.94 Electric

RDS $243.24 Electric

WWT $390.05 Electric

WAT $401.66 Electric

CEM $0.00 Electric

Xcel Energy $784.26 RDS Street Lights

TOTAL $144,746.07
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